

24MACT250/22

MOHD. LUKMAAN Vs. RAM KUMAR AND OTHERS

15.07.2024

One of the regular stenographers is on leave from 12.07.2024 to 16.07.2024.

Lawyers are abstaining from work today.

Present : Sh. Ankit Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for petitioner (through
VC)
R-1 in person.
Ld. Counsel for R-3 / insurer.

Matter is fixed for further submissions and filing of citations and at this stage, it is seen that while final opinion on the MLC of the petitioner was simple, he is claiming permanent disability in this claim petition. Further, it is seen that certified copy of criminal case record is not yet filed on record and several exhibited documents are only photo state copies and there is nothing to reflect that the original was produced before the LC and several bills annexed on the judicial file are not tendered in evidence and exhibited.

Petitioner is given one more opportunity to lead further PE before Tribunal and produce all medical treatment papers and bills and further given an opportunity to exhibit and rely on the original medical bills and produce the related prescriptions. Further, in view of the final opinion on the MLC, I consider it proper to examine the concerned IO. Petitioner is directed to clarify in writing regarding the number of victim vehicle as the same is differently mentioned in claim petition and testimony of the petitioner. Petitioner is also at liberty to examine doctors from the hospital where he had initial treatment and further doctor concerned from AIIMS hospital etc with a view to throw light the nature of injuries sustained by him in the accident in question, particularly considering the finding on the final opinion on the MLC. Hard copy of the citations relied on by the petitioner may also be filed on record.

Put up for further PE on **04.12.2024**.

(Mayuri Singh)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/15.07.2024